

July 1, 2015 Via Overnight Delivery



JUL 02 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Brent Kirtley, Tariff Branch Manager Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

## **RE:** Transfer of Customers of Impact Telecom, Inc. and Americatel Corporation to Matrix Telecom, Inc.

Dear Mr. Kirtley:

Enclosed for filing please find this letter submitted on behalf of Impact Telecom, Inc. and Americatel Corporation d/b/a 1010 123 Americatel d/b/a Ametex d/b/a Startec ("Americatel") notifying the Commission that the transfer of their customers to Matrix Telecom, Inc. has been officially completed and the internal restructuring of the companies, filed with the Commission in their December 12, 2014 notification, has been finalized as of December 30, 2014. Americatel states that the aforementioned customers are now being served by Matrix Telecom, Inc. Based upon the transfer and internal restructuring, Impact and Americatel will no longer file any reports with the Commission, has ceased to operate in the State and hereby requests cancellation of their Certificates of Authority.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3001 or via email to tforte@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely

Thomas M. Forte Consultant to Matrix Telecom, Inc.

cc: Alex Valencia - Matrix file: Matrix - Kentucky - Other tms: KYx1401a

Enclosures

TF/bc



## Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

## INFORMATION FORM FOR TELEPHONE UTILITIES OPERATING PURSUANT TO 2006 KY ACTS CHAPTER 239 (HB 337)

Complete name of Telephone Utility:	Americatel Corporation
Physical Address of Principal Office:	7361 Calhoun Place, Suite 350 Rockville, Maryland 20855
Name and Title of Person Responsible for Answering Consumer Complaints:	Anderson Hernandez
Telephone Number of Person Responsible for Answering Consumer Complaints:	310-610-4300 or 888-801-0123 or 800-827-3374

In accordance with 2006 KY ACTS Chapter 239 Section 2(2), which requires telephone utilities operating pursuant to 2006 KY ACTS Chapter 239 Sections 1 through 4 to file with the Commission certain information, I, Robert Felgar, on behalf of Americatel Corporation do hereby certify that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, as of this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2009.

UTILITY: Ameri

Americatel Corporation

BY:

Robert Felgar, General Counsel

State of Maryland

County of Montgomery

The foregoing was signed, sworn to and acknowledged before me, the NOTARY PUBLIC on this the  $\frac{93}{2}$  day of  $\frac{m_{avc}}{2009}$ .

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:\_\_\_

Aurora Ares Notary Public State of Maryland County of Montgomery My Comm. Expires 6-10-12

